policy for goodwill arising on the acquisition of a business or a jointly controlled entity. When a group entity
transacts with a jointly controlled entity of the Group, profits or losses are eliminated to the extent of the
Group’s interest in the jointly controlled entity. Under the equity method adopted in prior years, interests in
jointly controlled entities are initially recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost and
adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group’s share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the
jointly controlled entities. The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and there is no
effect on the accumulated losses, opening net assets nor the losses for the periods presented.

- 7 -

The effects of adoption of proportionate consolidation under HKAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures on the
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 1 January 2010 and 31 December 2010 is as
follows:

 As at

1/1/2010

(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at

1/1/2010

(restated)

As at

31/12/2010

(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at

31/12/2010

(restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in property,

 plant and equipment 20,049 1,085 21,134 17,585 928 18,513

Decrease in interests

 in a jointly controlled entity 7,357 (7,357) - 8,044 (8,044) -

Total Increase

 in non-current assets 304,406 (6,272) 298,134 484,528 (7,116) 477,412

Increase in inventories 9,456 2,085 11,541 25,976 4,418 30,394

Increase in trade and bills

 receivables, deposits and

 prepayments 162,811 1,714 164,525 124,029 2,041 126,070

Increase in

 bank balances and cash 14,591 5,020 19,611 263,003 2,895 265,898

Total increase in

 current assets 587,871 8,819 596,690 745,745 9,354 755,099

Increase in

 trade payables and accruals (12,270) (2,174) (14,444) (21,709) (1,827) (23,536)

Increase in taxation payable (32,398) (373) (32,771) (36,743) (411) (37,154)

Total increase in

 current liabilities 64,606 2,547 67,153 68,352 2,238 70,590

- 8 -

The effects of adoption of proportionate consolidation under HKAS 31 Interest in Joint Ventures on the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2010 is as
follows:

 For the year ended 31 December 2010

 Originally stated Adjustments Restated

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in turnover 188,359 17,149 205,508

Increase in revenue  156,930 17,149 174,079
Increase in cost of sales (135,575) (13,347) (148,922)
Increase in gross profit 21,355 3,802 25,157
Increase in other income, gain and loss 8,223 9 8,232
Increase in selling and distribution expenses (9,133) (457) (9,590)
Increase in administrative expenses (127,228) (1,722) (128,950)
Decrease in share of result of a jointly controlled entity 1,428 (1,428) -
Decrease in loss before taxation (89,123) 204 (88,919)
Increase in taxation (4,387) (204) (4,591)

2. Significant accounting policies

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis except for certain
leasehold properties, investment property and financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as
explained in the Group’s accounting policies stated in the annual report. Historical cost is generally based on
the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for assets.

In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and revised standards, amendments and
interpretations (“new and revised HKFRSs”) issued by HKICPA.